MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

GRANTING CERTAIN POWERS TO HANCOCK COUNTY TRUSTEES 727

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

CHAP. 33

3 of the private and special laws of 1931, is hereby further amended to read

3 of the private and special laws of 1931, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

- 'Sec. 2. Location; limit on funds held. Said society is hereby established within the towns of Warren, Hope, Appleton, Washington and, Union and such other towns in Knox county as the trustees may vote to include, and may take and hold property, real and personal, to the amount of \$50,000 for the purposes of said society.'
- Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1869, c. 210, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 210 of the private and special laws of 1869, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 3 of the private and special laws of 1931, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 7. Vacancies in membership, how filled; fees. All acts and doings of the said society are hereby validated and confirmed and the present members of said society are hereby declared to have been duly elected. Vacancies in the membership of the society may be filled by the remaining members by the election of citizens from the several towns named in section two hereof, and no member shall be elected from any other towns. The members of the society may elect to membership, and fix fees therefor, any resident of the towns within which the society is established.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 33

AN ACT Granting Certain Powers to the Hancock County Trustees of Public Reservations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1903, c. 369, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 369 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. May acquire and hold lands and personal property for free public uses; no division of property nor dividends. Said corporation shall have power to acquire by devise, gift or purchase, and to own, arrange, hold, maintain and improve, for free public use, lands in Hancock county, Maine, which by reason of scenic beauty, historical interest, sanitary advantages, or for other reasons may be available for the purpose. Said corporation shall also have power to acquire by gift, devise or otherwise, money, securities and tangible personal property in an amount or value

CHAP. 35

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

not exceeding a total of \$250,000, to hold in the same way and to use solely in connection with its other property now held for public use, and for the maintenance, improvement and management of the same. The said corporation shall never make any division or dividend of or from its property or income among its members.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 34

AN ACT Authorizing Prepayments by the County Treasurer of Somerset County to the Law Library Association for the Purchase of Law Books.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Prepayments to county law library association authorized. The treasurer of the county of Somerset is hereby directed to pay to the treasurer of the law library association of Somerset county such sum or sums, not to exceed \$3,000 in the aggregate, as may be requested by the treasurer of said association and approved by the county commissioners of said county, for the purchase of law books for said association. The sums so paid shall constitute advance, partial prepayments on the annual payments to said association directed to be made by section 151 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes as amended, becoming payable after the effective date of this act.

A sum equal to 10% of the total amount of such prepayments theretofore made shall be charged to and deducted from the annual payment for the 1st year subsequent thereto, and a similar deduction of 10% of the total amount theretofore advanced shall be made from the annual payment for each and every year thereafter until such deductions from the annual payments shall have equalled the total sum advanced to the treasurer of said association as prepayments under authority of this act.

No obligation is hereby imposed upon the county commissioners of Somerset county to approve requested prepayments.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 35

AN ACT Relating to the Federal Employees' Credit Union of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1931, c. 11, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 11 of the private and special laws of 1931, as amended by chapter 12 of the private and special laws of 1939, is hereby further amended to read as follows: